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DATE: April 3,2012 cr, 7 C) 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 2 2 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Ann Cole, Office of Commission Clerk 

Robert Simpson, Engineering Specialist 11, Division of Economic Regulation (;w 
Docket No. 110260-WS; Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by 
Useppa Island Utilities Co., Inc. 

Attached are some documents addressing issues related to the injection well system for 
this rate case. Please place the attached documents in the docket file. 

Should you have any questions, regarding this matter, please contact me. 

Attachments 



SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

South District 
P.O. Box 2549 

Fort Myers, FL 33902-2549 

Eric Glidden, Utility Manager 
Useppa Inn & Dock Company 
Post office Box 640 
Bokeelia, Florida 33922 
eriC@llSeDDa .corn 

Dear Mr. Glidden: 

August 4,2009 

Charlie Crist 
Governor 

JeffKottlCamp 
Lt. Governor 

Michael W. Sole 
s=retw 

Re: LtcCountv -Iw 
Useppa Inn & Dock Company 
Useppa Island RO. Concentrate Disposal Facility 
Application No.: FL,A146102403-IwSC 
2"d Request for Additional Information 

Thank you for your letter msponse for additional information for the above refmaccd facility. A 
Department staff review of the let& rtsponse and supporting documentation, submitted July 6,2009, and 
the Permitting and Groundwater M&g on July 29, 2009 indicates the application is incomplete. 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 624.055, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), please provide the 
following information: 

Permitting Onestions 
(Please contact Deanna Newburg at Ext. 173 for questions regarding these comments.) 

1. Tbe response to comment 3 for the following request of providing a characterization of the 
demineralization concentrate discharge to ground water for the primaty and secondary ground water 
standards as identified in Chapter 62-520, F.A.C. states "a =vised page 2DC-20 has been included to 
refled a discbarge to groundwater. Primary and secondary testing of concentrate is being completed and 
will be submitted unda a separate cover." The primary and secondary testing of the concentrate has not 
been received. Please provide the data &om these tests. 

Groundwater Ouestions 
(Please contact David Rhodes, P.C. at E d  125 for questions regarding these comments.) 
On Wed. July 29,2009 a meeting was held between representatives of the USEPPA facility and FDEF'. 
The issues discussed at that meeting and the options for consideration in producing a permit are as 
follows: 

2. Add additional monitor wells to the existing GWMP system and monitor the groundwater at the 
edge of the zone of discharge pursuant to Rule 62-520.600, F.A.C. The major shortcoming of that 
approacb is that the additional wells will likely continue detection of the contaminant plume currently 
exceeding the groundwater standards umtained in chapter 62-550.310 and 62-550.320, F.A.C. and result 
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2"1 Request of Additional Information Required 
UseppaInn&DockCompany 
Useppa Island RO. Concentrate Disposal System 
Applicalion No.: FLA146102-003-IW5C 
August 4.2009 

in a non-compliice status of this fecility with respect to the referend rules. An ocmrrence of those 
violations may result in an en fomen t  case. including fines and penalties along with a Consent Order 
requiring USEPPA to either cease the discharge or 6nd another way to dispose of the concentrate from 
the RO system. 

3. Combining the concentrate with the N" effluent is not likely to successllly resolve the 
problem as the conccntratc will likely requk. a ten to one blending d o  at a minimum to lower the 
concentrate concentrations to levels that will not mult in a violation of the groundwater standards at this 
facility. It does not appear that sufficient flow is available from the WWTP to achieve that d o  
successllly. 

4. Reducing the application rate and spreading the concentrate discharge over a larger arca is not 
likely to resolve the issuc as the concentrate will remain concentrated at levels above the tolerance. of the 
vegetation and will likely result an increase of the o v d  area impacted by the wastestream discharge. 

5. Disposal of the concentrate via deep well injection appcars to be the best long term option and 
solution for this facility. The department and USEPPA representatives discussed a five year time table to 
be included in the permit renewal allowing for the design, permitting and construction of an injection well 
system on the island that will allow disposal of the concentrate and possibly the WWTP effluent in an 
industxially classified Class V injection well system. Reteation of the existing disposal system would 
allow the USEPPA system to maintain compliance with the UIC des r e q i h g  an emergency discharge 
system for the injcctate. 

6. The USEPPA reprrsentatives were going to discuss these options internally within management 
and FDEP agreed to provide an RFI stating that the effluent analysis results remained outstmdhg and 
that after discussion of the options as provided as a part of the RFl letter USEPPA would reply with their 
selection of the best option and plans. 

The application will remain incomplete until receipt of the requested information. Please refer to 
this correspondence in your response and submit three (3) copies, an original and two duplicates, of your 
response and supporting documentation. Also, it is important that your response to this comqmndence 
must be signed, sealed and dated by an enginaer registered in the State of Florida. 

Please note that pursuant to Section 120.60, Florida Statutes and Rule 62-4.055, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), failun of an applicant to provide the timely requested information by the 
applicable deadline will result in denial of the application. Please submit the requested information 
within 90 days of this letter. 
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2m Request of Additional Information Requirsd 
Uscppa Inn & Dock Company 
Useppa Island R.O. Concentrate Disposal System 
Application No.: FLA146102-OO3-IWSC 
August 4,2009 

Should you have any permitting questions, please contact me at (239) 332-6975, ext 173. For 
groundwater questions, please contact David Rhodes at ext. 125. Thank you for yo" continued 
coopt ion.  

S '  iccrcly, r 

Industrial Wastewater Saction 

DL,N/jl 

cc: David Scbmitt, P.E. - Q. Grady Minor & Associates, PA pschrnitt@mdWoradvminor.com 
N o h  Moon - FDEP Nolin.Moonk3dep.state.fl.m 
Keith Klcinmann - FDEP Keitb.Kleiamann@dem .state.fl.u. 



Civil Engineers . Land Surveyors * f'lanners Landscape Architects 

October 30,2009 

Ms. Deanna Newburg 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
2295 Victoria Avenue 
Suite 364 
FortMyers, FL 33901-3884 

RE: Usseppa Island RO. Concentrate Disposal 
Facility (FLA 146102-003-IW5C) 

Dear Ms. Newburg: 

The following responses are made in regards to your letter of August 4,2009 on the above referenced permit 
renewal. A copy of your letter is attached for reference. 

Question No. 1 
Attached is a copy of the test results on the concentrate discharge to groundwater. Sample data was 7/30/09. 
Report data was 8/19/09. 

Ouestion No. 2 
Following the meeting with FDEP representatives on July 29, 2009 and subsequent meetings of 
representatives of Ussepa Island, Engineer and Entrix; it is proposed to begin the process of a seeking 
concentrate disposal via a Class V injection well system. Attached is a proposal from Entrix outlining the 
proposed steps required to achieve completion of a Class V injection well system. Please note, the end 
completion is subject to the successful completion of the previous steps. If a task is unsuccessful, it may be 
necessary to re-assess the proposed method of concentrate disposal. Following is a proposed schedule for the 
conversion to a Class V injection well system. 

Task & Descriotion 

Permit 
A. Exploratory Program Approval &Test 

B. Exploratory Program 
C. FDEP Review/Construction Permits 
D. Complete Injection Well(s) 
E. Obtain Operation Permits for System / 

Modification of Industrial Permit 

estions please call. 

Lairy'Holland, PG. ~ Entrix 

Time Duration 
4-8 months 

3-4 months 
6-8 months 
2-3 months 
6-8 months 

Cummulative Time 
From Permit Issuance 
8 months 

I2 months 
20 months 
21 months 
35 months 
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Client Project: Useppa WTP 
Lab Project: F0907422 

A Report Date: 08/19/09 

s Cl "d e rz  tet - Laboratory Results 
0 Laboratories, Inc. )t?LL.e.. Frob- 2-10 

Useppa Utilities 
PO Box 640 
Bokeelia. FL 33922 

Sam& ' h c  $anibltxDate~iin$ 
F0907422-01 WATER PLANT CONCENTRATE waste water GRAB 7/10/09 I I :40 7/30/09 7:45 

&&& 
Aluminum 

Antimony 

Ancnic 

Barium 

Ectyllium 

Cadmiuin 

Chloride 

Chminium 

Coloc-rNc 

CDpper 

Fluoiide 

IWl 

Lead 

Ma,,ga"ae 

MWWy 

Nickel 

Nitrate-N 

Nitiile-N 

Odor 

PH 

See attached results 

Selenium 

Silver 

__ Method 
200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

SM4500CI-E 

2W.7 

SM2lZOB 

2W.7 

SM4SOOF-C 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

EPA245.1 

200.7 

EPA351.2 

EPA153.2 

SM215OB 

SM45OOH-E 

Subcontrael 

200.7 

200.7 

o.nii 

0.0015 

0.0012 

0.20 

0.00010 

0.00020 

6100 

0.00060 

5 

0.0010 

2.0 

0.0050 

0.0029 

0.0020 

0.000060 

0.0016 

0.01 

0.01 

200 

7.33 

0.0043 

0.00050 

QmJ 

U 

U 

I 

U 

U 

Q 

U 

U 

MDL 

0.01 I 

0.0035 

0.0026 

0.0010 

0.000 I O  

0.00020 

I 

U.00060 

5 

0.0010 

0. I 

0.0050 

0.0029 

- 

o~on2o 

0.000060 

0.0016 

0.01 

0,Ol 

I 

0.01 

0.0043 

0.000s0 

AnalvsisDatdTime 
8/11/09 21:54 

8/13/09 2154 

8/13/09 2154 

8/Il/O9 21:54 

8/13/09 21:54 

8/13/09 21:54 

8/3/09 12:25 

8/13/09 2154 

7i11109 11.45 

8/13M9 2154 

8/6/09 15:OO 

8/13)09 2154 

8/13/09 21:54 

8/13/09 21:54 

8/9/09 12.00 

8/13/09 21:54 

7/31/09 1416 

7/11/09 13:52 

7/30/09 11:41 

7/10/09 13:45 

711 1/09 1253 

8/13/09 2154 

8/13/09 21:54 

Allalyst 

HEEL 

HEEL 

HEEL 

HEEL 

HEEL 

HEEL 

AS 

HEEL 

RH 

HEEL 

AS 

HEEL 

HEEL 

HEEL 

HEEL 

HEEL 

SJ 

SJ 

KS 

e2 

SUE 

HBEL 

HEEL 

__ Cert ID 

E96080 

E96080 

E96080 

E96080 

E96080 

E96080 

E84380 

E96080 

E85457 

E96080 

E84380 

E96080 

E96080 

E96080 

E96080 

E96080 

E84380 

E84380 

~85457 

E85457 

E96080 

E96080 

Sodium 200.7 1600 0.50 m@L 8/13/09 21:54 HEEL ~96080 

Sulfate ASTh-DS 16-90 893 2 i"g/L 8/5/09 1 7 1 5  AS E84380 

Thallium EPA279.2 0.001 I 0.001 l"g/L 816109 12:21 JPW E84180 

1050 6deovorC-n Nobmis. F134Z75 0 Phone: (941) 488.8103 * (800) Z55-3108 * Fox: (941) 484-6774 
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Client Project: Useppa WTP 
Lab Project: F0907422 
Report Date: 08/19/09 

Laboratory Results 

,‘, &i$ceiretlI)ste/rime , ... ;&&& &@&g&,: 
F0907422-01 WATER PLANT CONCENTRATE Waste Water CRAB 7130109 I1:40 7/30/09 745 

&a&& Mefhod Results @g! MDI, - Units AnaIvsisDateiTirne Analvst Cert ID 

Total Dissolvd Solidi SMZ540C 13600 20 ,ngIL 713OlO9 13.50 CZ E85457 

Zinc 200.7 0.016 I 0.0050 81 1 3109 2 I :54 HEEL E96080 

. .  



HBEL, Inc. 
5600 US. I Nopth. fort P~EKR. FL 34946 
Phone ( 7 R I  465-8584 Fax (i72) 467-1584 Date issued: August 7,2009 

To: Tami Brlght 
Sanders Laboratories, Inc. 
1050 Endeavor Court 
Nokomis, FL 34275 

..._-......_I_ __ .... - ......... 

Client: Sanders Laboratories, Inc. 
Workorder ID: F0907422 CNlMBAS Grab 
Recelved: 7/31/09 10:15 

[2035241] 

Dear Tami Bright; 

Analytical results presented in this report have been reviewed for compliance with the 
HBEL, Inc. Quality Systems Manual and have been determined to meet applicable 
Method guidelines and Standards referenced in the July 2003 National Environmental 
Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) Quality Manual unless otherwise noted, 
The Analytical Results within these report pages reflect the values obtained from tests 
performed on Samples As Received by the laboratory unless indicated differently. 

FDOH Safe Drinking Water Act, Clean Water Act and RCRA Certification #s: 

E96080, E83509 

Questions regarding this report should be directed to the Report Signatory at (772) 465-8584 
referencing the HBEL Workorder ID [Number]. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Eric Charest 1 
HBEL, Inc. Laboratory Manage 
Note: N 8  repori IF not Lo be copled. except In full. without the expressed written Mnssnl of HBEL. kc .  

5600 US 1 N d h  
Fort Pierce, FL 34946 
FDOH # E96080 

Printed 8/7/09 

..... __  ..... 
4155 Sl%hns Pkuy Suite 
Sanbril, FL 32771 
FDOH 5 E63509 

I 



HBEL, Inc. 
5600 US. I North, Fort Pl€N€. FL 34346 
Phone m2) 465-8564 Faxi (772) 4674584 Quality Control Summary 

Client: Sanders Laboratories, Inc. 
Workorder ID: F0907422 CN/MBAS Grab 
Received: 7/31/09 10:15 

[2035241] 

__ 
.. 

ME=MeUud Blank LCS=Labomtwy ConM Sample tCSD=Latambr/ COnbl Sm~%Dt!NWb MS=Matrix Spike MSD=Mabix Spike Duplicate DUP-Sample Du#& . .. . 
HBEL Samole Method NarraUves (If Applicable) 

Number meal Method Descriolion 

-- ___. _ _ ~  ~~ ~ . __-.. 

Quality Control Summery - Method HBELBalch Analvlical Issue 

. . . .. . . .. , 

5600 US 1 NWN, 
Fort Pierce, FL 34946 
FDOH # E96080 
Printed: 8/7/09 

4155 St. Johns Phwy Suite 1300 
Sanford, FL 32771 
FDOH # E83509 I 
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HBEL, Inc. 
5600 US. I North. Fort PIffcB, Fc 34946 
PhOn~x (m) 465-8584 Fax: (772) 467-1594 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
[20352411 

.. . 

Client; Sanders Laboratories, Inc. Workorder ID: F0907422 CN/MBAS Grab 

Detection Reporting Laboratory Prep Analyzed Lab 
1 Batch Datellime Datemme Andyst ID Parameter Qaiifier Result Units Limit Limit 

LaboraforylD: 2035241001 Sampled: 07/30/09 7:45 Received: 07/31/09 10:15 
Sample ID: M907422 f €  Wafer Conc. Matrix: Water Results reported on Wet Weigh1 Basis .1 

. . ~ .  . . - - - .  . .- 

Cyanide 0.0047~ mgR. 0.0047 0.019 SM4WCNE WCGE31406 07131108 11:30 07/31/0915:53 GG E96080 
Surfadants as US, 0.085 I Vh 0.012 0.088 SM5540C WCGE31404 0713lM9 11:OO 071311091435 GG E96080 
Mol.M.340 

~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ._.. 
‘Resull QualiRers: U = Not Detected 
AppHcable Florida Deparbnenl of Environmental Protection Qualifiers defined below. 

I = Analytedetected between the Laboratory Method Delection Limit and Laboratory Reporting Limit 
Statement of Estimated Uncertainty available upon request 

__ __ .. .. 
5600 US 1 North 
Fort Plene, FL 34846 
FDOH # E96080 

4165 SI. Johns Pkwy Suite 1300 
Sanford, FL 32171 
FDOH # E83509 

Printed: wm9 



ENTRII 
Down to Earth Down toBusinesv 

Septemhcr 9,2009 

Mr. Eric alidden 
Uscppa IJtility Company 
P.O. Box 640 
Bokealia, Florida 33922 

QE: Proposal to Provlde Hydrogeologic Services in Support of 
Reverse Osmosis concentrate Disposal 
Useppa Utllities, Useppa Island, Lee County, Florlda 

Dear Mr. Glidden: 

ENTRIX. Inc. (ENTRIX) is pleaTed to submit this proposal to provlde hydmgeologic services in siipport 
of reverse osmosis (RO) mncenlrote disposal for UseppaUtilify Company, located on Useppii Island, Lec 
County. Florida: The Useppa lltility Company maintains permits with the Florida Department of 
Bnvironmentd Protection (FDEP) fur domestic wagtewater dtspo$ai.(peniiifNo. FZA 01.4494) and RO 
concentrate disposal (Permit No. PLA 146102). Domestlc WhStaWater is disposed within a percol%tion 
pond and KO concentrate are disposed within a drainfield. The KO coneenlrate dispossl permit is 
currently in tlig application process for renewal. The vatewater &sposal permit will need to be mewed 
prior to March 2010. Approximately 30,000 gallons ofdomesth wGtewater and about 50,000 gallons of 
RO concentrate are generated during a maximum or peak day darnand: 

The PDEP has indicated that disposal of RO concentrate vina Class V injection well system appears to be 
#le best long tarm solution f i r  disposal. The PDEP also indicated thar the domestic wastewater could 
posslbly bedisposed through thkinjection well system. ENTRE will approach the testing and permitting 
wlth the intent o f a  system thnt allows disposal of both RO concentrate and domestic wastewater. This 
opproach can provide a long eerm soliltion ro tile utilities' 6sposal needs, and irould .r&sult in a mure 
simplified monttoring regime. 

A Class V liijectlon well system requires site testing and ptx'ntiiing through the FDEP. Site testing is 
necessary to identi@ a suitable irjection zonc that can meet PDEP criteria and to dobriiiine aquifer flow 
hydraulibs. Tho project will require amix ofthe fdlo\rring PDEP permits: 1) Exploratory Well 
Construcrion and Testing Pwmit. 2)  Conversion of a test-inje6tionwdl to a Class V well, 3) Construction 
Permit for Class V wells, and 4) Class V Wells Operatton Permit. Work elements necwsary for the 
completion of this pfoject are outlined in the attached Scope of Work. 

Basad on the review oflithologic data Born wells inntdkd an Pine Island and Gayo Costa, there may be 
mitable strata for an lnjectioh 7me within the upper 100 feet onsite. However,thb driller wiii need to he 
prepared to advance a pllot.hole (and walis) deeper if a zone is not ldenlified in the upper 100 feet. 
Deeper installations will impact the cost of testing and well installations. Further, for the purpose$ of this 
proposal, ENTKtX crswiney that a total ofthree ihjection wells wiil be necessary. tot the disposal of both 
RO wncenfrm and domestic wastewater. The actual number ofwells that will be necessary could be 
more or Irss. based on quifer hydraulics. This proposal assumes tbat Useppa Utility Company personnel 
will aid ENTRIX in the Perporwce of a on* to three day injection test. Rirthat, the proposal assumes 
that the Useppa Utility Company will provide transportation on and offofthe islaid fur EN.TR1X and its 
Sflbcontractors. 
Usappa Island Cluk\Pmposuls\tmn-nuu-sm_nuesggro 

1388 Colonial Blvd. 'i Fort Myers. FLa3907 " ~~iN239.5741919 r~*23%574.8106 4 1800.368. 



Mr. Eric Glldden 
Useppa Utility Company 
Septembero, 2009 
Page 2 

ENTRIX 
Down to Earth. Dmii to Rssiness- 

6NTRlX appreciates the opportunity to provide a proposal for hydrogeological services on your.bebnlf. 
ENTRlX oanStart with the prel iminary permitting and development of tho.exploratory testing program 
within one week of authorization. Please find attached two (2) complete original Standard Agreements 
for Profcssiona'l Seilices. Ifthis proposal is acceptable, please execute both copies of the Agreement. 
retain on0 for yotu fild and returli the other to ENTRIX. You niuy fax a copy oifthc authorizatton to 
(239) 574-81 06 to expedite the start ofwork; however, we will require an original sig~ied Agrecnient. 
Should you have dliy comments or questions, or rcqiiire additional infomiation, please d.0 not IicSitatc to 
contact Brian Barnes at (239) 829-7004 (bbarnesfi>eiitiix.com_) or Larry Holland at (239) 829-7007 
(&ollam@enbix.FLo_ml. 

Sincarely, 

Senior Managing Hydrogeologist 

BKB/I,KH/gng 

- 

Senior Managia g Hydrogcologist 



Rowil to Earth. Down to Business: 

STANDARD AGREXMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Cllent: Date: Se,pternbar 9,2009 
._ Useppa Utility ConipEany __ 

Project No.: 
___ Attn: Mr. Eric Cilidderi ____ 

- P.O. Box 640 

Bokwlia, Florida 33922 

Project NarneILocation: 

Fee Arrangement: 

Hydmgeofogic Services in Support o f  RO Concentrate Disposal, Lee County, FL 
- - 

Pees Outlined in Attachment A 

Special Conditions: Client ogees to pay invoices within 30 days of invoim date. Survoy stn-vicea and 

biotogical slinlpling arenot inclt~kd in our Scope of Services unless specifically noted. 
_._______ 

Scope of 'Work attached as  Attachment A 

Client to provide name, address. and telephone number ofproperty owner. 
E Client to providc legal descriptitm(s) for the property. 

a Clicnt tu provide my specid site access information (oontacts, keys, ctc.). 

Client to provide agency fees. 

This Agreement and the attached T,orms and Conditions nnd Scope of Services cunslftute the complctc 
agrcenient hetwccn ENTRIX atid Clientwith respect to the scope ofservicev hereunder. 

CIient to provide parcel/Eolio number(s) for the property. 

Accepted by: 

signature I' Date Signature k%tR 
Rrlan IC. Barnes, Senior Mans&g Hydrogeologist 
Printed Narneflitle Printed Namelfitle 
ENTKIX, Jiic. 

Name of Firm 
I_ 

Name of Firm 



ENTRIX 
DawntoEarth.OowntoBusiness.~ 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

ENTRIX, Inc. (hereinalter referred to as ENTRE) rhaU pwfmn the services outlined in th i s  Agreemwl for the stated liro arrnn@nicnt in accordance 
with these terms end condilions: 

Acoers To Site: Upon cxccution ofthis Agrecmcng Ula Cllcnt rwpmsentn lhat mey have sccurcd Ieggul rights to access the propcrty and flilIhOriZm 
ENTRIX staff 10 necess the siiefor nctivilles ncccssory forthc porformwce sf lho scrvicw. 

Fee: Unlus explicitly stated within thc Scope af SwickS, the prnpostd cnstr&cts ENTRIX's h u t  estimate o f  chargcs requimdto cam INa the 
p?ajecl. lnsuine CNW 011 tasks n m w a y  to complctetbcprojcgtm not hiown ut the beginning ofthe projbct. Discoverle~mndodurln IfCprqCCl 
inay requirc.amendmcnts to the Scopo of Services, which could affsct final projcctcouW. If sudi  discoveries nnUor amrndmenW to lhc EcqpC we 
iiecessary ENTRIX wil l inforin the ClienPnod prqvidc w eglnnation ofsolnu nnd the pnrt iq shall n LCC on aniodiiicutlon oftha Scope Of SWlCer 
or either party may tciminale the Agrermht  lnihe rwnt the Agreemcnt is ttrminatedENl'RIX sha8br compensated for 811 Jcrvices nnd oxPensCS 
commilted or performed through the dnmbftehnination. 

Il'nddltlonnl support is requested or rcquired toattend tcam meetfags. publie hCaring4, ngcncy negotiations or ?her scrvices llOt SpCCificw 
r e k n c c d  lo in the Scope of Smircs, olxl time wlll'he hillcd oiinn hourly basis per lhe rtlmdlird EmRIX f ec  Scl~edulc or lrndera sepmtc 
agreemcnl. 

Wheffi the fee arrangenicnr is to be on an houtly basis 01 !here nddlfionnl sewicos we requeql~d by the Clienl, the hourly rata 8hal l  be lhosc lhat 
prva i i  at lhs time scrvlccs are rendorcd. Rein ibuts~bl~ out-of-pockct mpenscs wil l be invoiced ut cos1 plus f&een p m u t  (15%)). Sl lC l l  WpMS& 
niny includc: film, prncessing. ourside repmduetlon costs, overnight dclivcry cbnrgcs, laboraloiy kes, trnvcl charge.% mbcodructors. equimlent 
rem4 or pmjca specific cquipmrnt purchases. 

BillhjgdPnyments: lnvoiccs for ENI'RIX's rwvlcc~shail be submitlcd on a montllly basis. lnvoicm shall be payable wilhln thiiiy (30) hr U f t y O i q  
hrvsim date. In thu eventlhar the Cllont d i s p m e n y  portion of nn hiloice, cilest shall nolily EN'.CKIX ofsuch disputed Items wilfiin len ( 0) day5 ot 
U i V Q h ?  dale. Rcuiinrrsldep.nslts .shIl be crcdrW on the nna! invoice. 

Late Pnyrncnls: Accuunts unpaid tltlny (301 dDys alter tha iyplcc date may bs subject 10 u monthly service cllargn of one and ona-halP'pemnt 
(1.5%) per month (cighteenperccnt per minum) on theunpaid balnnco. Ifinvolccsare not p i d  within sixty (60) days, ENTIUX muy. without waiving 
uliy oldrm or righi nguinst the Clicnl. mid without LuLyJiabtlity vlhatpobver lo lhc Cllml, tam'nnteperfom\nncs ufths tiavices. 111 tlle rrrnrany 
pr t l on  or ell oYan invoicc remains unpaid ninelyCj0) affar billin& ih Clicnt shall pay dl CDSW oFcollccHon. including rcasoiiablo mtilmcy's fccs. 

y execuliap this Agreement the Client rcprucnts that it LE+ the lcgal ri!&hts and nuthorily lq engngc. EMXlX In pafmm !he requested scr.vlces. Noli 
paywar of invoices for scwicu may result i n  a inxchnnim lien being plnoul on lho subjccl propcriy. 

Indemniflcntlon: Thc Client shnll isdwnnify and hold fiarmtes NNIRlX and.all of* pwsomiel uil stihcontrnctan born and ogainst My nnd all 
clnimq, dnmagou, loses and cxpensrs (including rciwnshla sttomcy'r fscs) wising out oFor tcul l ing from parfnrrnmcs oftht  scrvlces9 provldcd that 
My such olaim, damn& loss or expense Is  c8uKd in whole.or.in pert by the negligent act. omission, nndlor mint  linbiiiry uftha Client, Bnyolle 
d i r a l y  or Indirc$tly cmptoyod by tlic Cllcnt (except EN'IWX), oranyonc for whoso ncls mny be liable. t34TRlX shall porform is services 
consistcnl with indushy practicns. 

Llmlt l t ion of L l n b l l l ~  The Client ugrecs to limit the, ENTRlX;$ liability lo llie Client tbr dlrcct damages due to WTNX'I ncgllkent a d s  clrorS.b! 
omissions, suoh that Ihe total a$grsgale liability ofENTRlX rhall not exceed MTRIX's lotnl fee for ~ ~ r v i ~ e s  rendered on h i s  project. 

TennhaMon ofScrviccs: This Agmcmwd is qth,ic$lto trrminalion by the ClIcnt~orl3NTRIX upan Ihirly(30) dnys wil len notice. In h e v e n t  of 
any mmim1ll)n. ENTkIX sllall be psid for all services rendclrd and rcimbuanblss incurred lhwugh the datc of nolice Ot ' t~hUt ion .  In  tile EvtRt of 
tminat lo t~.  the Clitntshnll pay all uddilimal costs reasonably relatcd to lwnination of the nmiect ond a broportionnts ampun1 oftho omaidomlion 
iihrclindci commensurstc with the pottion of thc projccraccompnshd 

Contrar,t Tranrlcn: Ihis wnhncris 08 oxol!&e ~wvact bqtwcotr ENTRE Mdlha Cllcnt. IIIk contract !may only be 1nnsfVnd with 3o-rlay 
ndlication to ENlRIX. and at EN'ITUX's discrch'on. BNmIX rwaves~lhe right lo not accept canVv.t rmnsfcrs to a third pony fJr My rcqPn. 

Ownership olDocumpnb: Ail repon dooumenis pcorfircsd by ENTRIX under thir Agreement shall be made available tothc Cilcntu n receipt of 

products and may mako c o p h  of all wolk products. 

Ap IhnbleLaws: Unless otbenviSa spcclfled. &is Agr~mqntshal l  bagovrmed by the laws oftho &tu ofTlixa8. I n  thc event Mal irPtlon Is 
un&rb*an, it i s  her&yngreed thtttthelieduc miditlri3&ictlon 5/12\11 beHarris County, 1kx;was. 

liill payment for HC~Y~CCI rendered. FNTRlX shkll f4Ufn awnsrship of al l  field notes, Mmputer filcs end projwt fila, hmdto praducs t r  e work 



ENTRIX 
Down to Earth. Dowu Io Business!- 

ATTACHMENT A 
SCOFE OF WORK FOR TESTING, PERMITTING, AND WSTALLATION 

OF A CLASS v mmcnoiv WELL SYSTEM. 

Thefollowhig is a phased program to permit, investigate and construct a CIRSS V injection well disposal systein. 
Dopmdent upon the hydraulics ofthe injection zone, this system may b u s e d  to dispose of both Reverse Osmosis by. 
product and treated waste water. This will requira a mix oftlie f o l l o h g  permits ftom.the Florida Department of 
Protection (FDEP): I )  Exploratory Well Construction md Testitig.Pomit, 2) Conversion of a test-injection well to a 
Clnss V well, 3) Construction Permit for Class Vwclls, and 4) Class V Wells Operation Permit. 

A-.Explorirtory Program Approval and Test 'Permit 
I. Develop Testing Program 
2. Pro&ram Submittal to FDEP aid Response . .. . .  

€3 .-Complete Expioraxury Program 
1. Mabilim 
2. Test Boring 

Litliology 

Identify targetinjection zoiie 
Chmcterke oonfining layers 

Water quality samples- samples ffom selected horizons 

3. ConverLTest Well to 2-inch or 4-inch monitor well (injection zone) 
4. Construct 4-Inch test injection well 
5.  Review injection testing plan and set-up with FUEP 
6. Complete Injection ':resting - Assumes 24-houis and 1 monitor well 
7. Complete A ~ l y s i s  and Report - Includes conceptual desigu for f i n d  wellfield 
8. subinit Repoft for Clieiit Review 
9. Subm.it Report to FDEP . .  

C- Complete Injeotioii Wells (for proposal purposes assumes 4 total oP3 Class V wells) 
I .  Permit for conversion oftest-injection well to Class V well 
2. Permit For construction of Class V welis 
3. Mobilize 
4. Install remaining Class V wells 

Lithologic samples 
Well constmctioii yupervislon 

4. Complete 4 hour injection aspaoity test on aach Well (2 each) 
6. Completion report 

Report wlll include iudividuai well mpacities and suggested operation protocol. 



IENTRIX 
Down!oEarth. Downto EuSin~ss." 

ATTACHMENT A 
SCOPE OF WOKK FOR TESTING, PERMI'ITTNG,AND KNSTALLATION 

OF A CLASS V lNJECTION WELL SY8TEM 
-Continued - 

D - Operation Permit 
I .  Cocnplctc and submit Class V Operation Permit to FDE.P 
2. Assist in tiegotinting and developing operating and moiiitoring requirements . I" . .  

E .- Assuniptions arid Limitations 

1710 following assumptions arc made in the proposal: 

I .  The &rill rig will be transported back to the mainland within 24hours ofclient notificatian of work 
completion with the drill rig. 

2. The day rate for the drill rig will be . . VdayiPoii the island after the24-haur work completion 
n.&ificntion. 

3. The cost proposal assumes that the tnrget injectian interval will not exceqd 100 feet below grwnd level. 
Other similar Class V projects in the area did not.excced this depth. However, since we do not have 
site-specific data, we cannot guarantee that a similar injection y l o  is present on Site. 

4. The injeotivity test is estimated for two days (48 hours) duration. The cliqnt will provide the potablc 
water to the wellhead for thc test. The olient will provide his on-site personnel to assist In dnta 
collection du.ring ths night shift. ENTRIX persoilnet will leave thesite daily. 

5.. Tho well cost i8 for an open hole completion. Should a sweened cotnpletiotr be necessary, an Rdditional 
oharge of ' '. w l l  will be added. 

6. Submittal of'perinit applications does not constitute agualantce tbat the FDEP will issue permits. 
Further, the FDEP coald request additional in'formation that could result in additional costs. 


